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personal property in the hands of the guardian, and the court 
as a part of such disposition may order a suitable amount re­
served in the guardianship to assure the ward a decent burial, 
and'in case of an insolvent guardianship the court may order 
an amount not exceeding $200 reserved in the guardianship or 
set aside under order of the court to assure such ward a decent 
burial. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved June 3, 1941. 

No. 316,S.] [Published June 6, 1941. 

CHAPTER 192. 

AN ACT to create 6.11 (2) of the statutes, relating to notice 
of general election by county clerks. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Subsection (2) of section 6.11 of the statutes is created to 
read: 

(6.11) (2) The county clerk shall transmit not later than 
the second Friday of October, 2 or more copies of such notice. to 
every town, city, and village clerk of his county. 

Approved June 3, 1941. 

No. 415, S.] [Published June 6, 1941. 

CHAPTER 193. 

AN ACT to create 30.06 (11) of the statutes, relating to the 
speed limit of boats propelled by gasoline or other similar 
motive power on the Waupaca Chain 0' Lakes, located in the 
townships of Farmington and Dayton in Waupaca County. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Subsection (11) of section 30.06 of the statutes is created 
to read: 

(30.06) (11). No person shall operate any boat propelled 
by gasoline or other similar motive power, on the Waupaca 
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Chain 0' Lakes, located in the townships of Farmington and 
Dayton, in Waupaca County, at a speed greater than fifteen 
miles per hour, and any person violating the provisions of this 
section shall be punished as provided in subsection (8) of this 
section. 

Approved June 3, 1941. 

No. 432, S.] [Published June 6, 1941. 

CHAPTER 194. 

AN ACT to create 261.13 of the statutes, relating to the relief 
of litigants from oppressive delays in cases involving the re­
view of administrative orders. 

The people of the state Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Section 261.13 of the statutes is created to read: 
261.13 CERTIFICATION OF CERTAIN CASES FROM THE 

CIRCUIT COURT OF DANE COUNTY TO OTHER CIRCUITS. Any 
action or appeal for the review of any order of an administra­
tive officer, commission, department, or other administrative 
tribunal of the state required by law to be instituted in or 
taken to the circuit court of Dane county except action or appeal 
for the review of any order of the Industrial Commission which 
shall have been so instituted or taken and shall not have been 
called for trial or hearing within 3 months after such appeal 
has been so taken or action instituted, and the trial or hearing 
of which shall not have been continued by stipulation of the 
parties or by order of the court for cause shown, shall on the 
application of either party on 5 days' written notice to the 
other be certified and transmitted for trial to the circl\it court 
of the county of the residence or principal place of business 
of the plaintiff or appellant, where such action or proceeding 
shall have the precedence over all ordinary civil actions. Unless 
written objection shall be filed within such 5-day period, the 
order certifying and transmitting such proceeding shall be 
entered without hearing. The plaintiff or appellant shall pay 
to the clerk of the circuit court of Dane county a fee of $2 for 
transmitting the record. 

Approved June 3, 1941. 


